ang n "En

## CITY OF TEMECULA, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

# BOND NO. 7901230522

# MAINTENANCE BOND

for

# TRAFFIC SIGNAL- PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL EQUIPMENT UPGRADE PHASE 2-CITYWIDE PROJECT NO. PW23-12 FEDERAL PROJECT NO. HSIPL-5459(034)

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENT THAT PTM GENERAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC. 5942 ACORN STREET, RIVERSIDE, CA 92504 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR \_ (hereinafter called "Principal"), and a CORPORATION (fill in whether a Corporation, Partnership, or Individual) NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY, ONE WEST NATIONWIDE BLVD., 1-14-301, COLUMBUS, OH 43215-2220 NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURETY (hereinafter called "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto CITY OF TEMECULA (hereinafter called "Owner") in the penal sum of TWENTY ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SEVENTY SEVEN CENTS (\$21,477.03) in lawful money of the United States, said AND 03/100 sum being not less than ten percent of the Contract value payable by the said City of Temecula under the terms of the Contract, for the payment of which, we bind ourselves, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that whereas, the Principal entered into a certain Contract with the Owner, dated the 10TH day of DECEMBER a copy of which is hereto attached and made a part hereof for the construction of TRAFFIC SIGNAL- PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL EQUIPMENT UPGRADE PHASE 2- CITYWIDE, PROJECT NO. PW23-12, FEDERAL PROJECT NO. HSIPL-5459(034). WHEREAS, said Contract provides that the Principal will furnish a bond conditioned to guarantee for the period of one year after approval of the final estimate on said job, by the Owner, against all defects in workmanship and materials which may become apparent during said period; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that if within one year from the date of approval of the final estimate on said job pursuant to the Contract, the work done under the terms of said Contract shall disclose poor workmanship in the execution of said work, and the carrying out of the terms of said Contract, or it shall appear that defective materials were furnished thereunder, then this obligation shall remain in full force and virtue, otherwise this instrument shall be void.

WHEREAS, the said Contract has been completed, and was the final estimate approved on this

the 11TH day of SEPTEMBER , 20 25

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified, costs and reasonable expenses and fees shall be included, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by the City of Temecula in successfully enforcing this obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or to the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the Contract, or to the work, or to the Specifications.

Signed and sealed this day o	of <u>NOVEMBER</u> , 20 <u>25</u> .
(Seal)	
SURETY:	PRINCIPAL:
Ву:	By:
BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN	Erizabeta H. Mondesa
(Name) ATTORNEY-in-FACT	(Name)
(Title)	(Title)
	ву:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	Brian Mandow
ALL MOTED AO TO TOMM.	(Name) Pondart/Savetay
Peter M. Thorson, City Attorney	(Title)

<u>NOTE:</u> Signatures of two corporate officers required for corporations. A Notarial Acknowledgement or Jurat must be attached for each of the Surety and Principal Signatures.

#### **Power of Attorney**

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

## BRITTON CHRISTIANSEN; KEVIN VEGA; PHILIP E VEGA;

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

### UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 1st day of April, 2024.

Antonio C, Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

# STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINGS: ss

On this 1st day of April, 2024, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

Sharon Laburda Notary Public, State of New York No. 01LA6427697 Qualified in Kings County mmission Expires January 3

#### **CERTIFICATE**

I, Lezlie F. Chimienti, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate seal of said Company this 7TH day of NOVEMBER

**Assistant Secretary** 

## STATE OF CALIFORNIA

# DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

SAN FRANCISCO

# AMENDED

# Certificate of Authority

This Is to Certify, That, pursuant to the Insurance Code of the State of California,

# NATIONWIDE MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

of COLUMBUS, OHIO	, organized under the
laws of OHIO	, subject to its Articles of Incorporation or
other fundamental organizati	ional documents, is hereby authorized to transact within this State,
subject to all provisions of th	is Certificate, the following classes of insurance: FIRE, MARINE,
	LATE GLASS, LIABILITY, WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION,
	ITY, BOILER AND MACHINERY, BURCLARY, SPRINKLER,
	OMOBILE, AIRCRAFT and MISCELLANEOUS insurance,
as such classes are now or ma	y hereafter be defined in the Insurance Laws of the State of California.
	esly conditioned upon the holder hereof now and hereafter being in
	not in violation of any, of the applicable laws and lawful requirements
	aws of the State of California as long as such laws or requirements are
	as such laws and requirements now are, or may hereafter be changed
or amended.	
	In Witness Whereof, effective as of the 18TH day
	of APRIL , 1972, I have hereunto set
	my hand and caused my official seal to be affixed this 18TH
AAAAAA.	day of APRIL , 19 72
	•
	DIGWARDS D. DARGES
	RICHARDS D. BARGER

By

Qualification with the Secretary of State must be accomplished as required by the California Corporations Code promptly after issuance of this Certificate of Authority. Failure to do so will be a violation of Ins. Code Sec. 701 and will be grounds for revoking this Certificate of Authority pursuant to the covenants made in the application therefor and the conditions contained herein.

## **CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

12 127

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
personally appeared BRITTON CHRISTIANSE	N (c) of Girmon(c)	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow	y evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are wledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.	
MCKENZIE SALAZAR Notary Public - California San Luis Chispo County	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
Commission # 2459004 My Comm. Expires Aug 13, 2027	WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
	Signature	
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing th	PTIONAL is information can deter alteration of the document or is form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document:  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other The	Document Date:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	E.	
Signer's Name:	Signer's Name: ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:	
Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	

# **CIVIL CODE § 1189**

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.		
State of California )		
County of Riverside		
On Notary Public  Date    County of Riverside   Properties   Propertie		
Personally appeared Elizabeth H. Mendoza		
Name(s) of Signer(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
YEE PING LEUNG: WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
COMM # 2416239 Z		
California Notary Public Signature Signature of Notary Public Signature of Notary Public		
Place Notary Seal Above		
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.		
Description of Attached Document		
Title or Type of Document Document Date		
Number of Pages Signer(s) Other Than Named Above		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name Signer's Name		
Signer's Name Signer's Name Signer's Name Corporate Officer—Title(s)		
Partner Limited General Partner Limited General		
Individual Attorney in Fact Individual Attorney in Fact  Trustee Guardian or Conservator Trustee Guardian or Conservator		
Trustee Guardian or Conservator Guardian or Conservator  Other Other		
Signer is Representing Signer is Representing		

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the		
	the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California	)	
County of Riverside On 11. 10. 2025 before me, Yee	)	
On before me, Yee	Ping Leung, Notary Public	
	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
Personally appeared Brian Mendoza		
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
the within instrument and acknowledged to me that	ence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to at he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorize on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of t.	
YEE PING LEUNG COMM # 2416239 RIVERSIDE County County County County County County County Public Comm Exp Sept. 16, 2026:	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true an correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature  Signature of Votary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above	OPTIONAL	
	OPTIONAL	
Description of Attached Document	ој стѕ јотт са ин иттенива иоситетс.	
•	Decument Date	
Title or Type of Document	Document Date	
	Other Than Named Above	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Circula Nama	
Signer's Name	Signer's Name Corporate Officer—Title(s)	
Partner Limited General	Partner Limited General	
Individual Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	
Trustee Guardian or Conservator	Trustee Guardian or Conservator	
Other	Other	
Signer Is Representing	Signer Is Representing	